#### 508350917 01/24/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8398104

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BENLONG SUN	01/24/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ZHEJIANG PRIDE LEISURE PRODUCTS CO., LTD.
Street Address:	BLOCK 8, YUXI INDUSTRIAL ZONE
Internal Address:	WUYI, JINHUA
City:	ZHEJIANG
State/Country:	CHINA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17815951
Application Number:	18338317
Application Number:	18493782
Application Number:	18506181

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)250-3178

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

9493872885 Phone:

Email: pasadena@wpatca.com

**ANTHONY KING Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1100 QUAIL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 202

Address Line 4: NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36417-028US-30US-31US-32U	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTHONY KING	
SIGNATURE:	/Anthony King/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2024	

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Signed-Assignment 36417-028US-030US-031US-032US#page1.tif source=Signed-Assignment\_36417-028US-030US-031US-032US#page2.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 066221 FRAME: 0075 508350917

# ASSIGNMENT and TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, BENLONG SUN, whose post office address appears below, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, is the owner, or otherwise have an interest in the intellectual property assets and intellectual property rights relating thereto, listed in the below table (the intellectual property assets and rights as listed below, and all of their related rights being transferred herein as a whole are hereinafter referred to as the IP ASSET):

<u>Title</u>	Application No.	U.S. Patent No.	Filing Date	Attorney Docket No.
NOVEL TROLLEY	17/815,951	N/A	7/29/2022	36417-028US
TRIPLE-CROSSED HORIZONTAL FOLDING CART	18/338,317	N/A	6/20/2023	36417-030US
Foldable Cart	18/493,782	N/A	10/24/2023	36417-031US
CART CAPABLE OF BEING HORIZONTALLY FOLDED WITHOUT INCREASING HEIGHT	18/506,181	N/A	11/10/2023	36417-032US

WHEREAS, Zhejiang Pride Leisure Products Co., Ltd., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, whose post office address is Block 8, Yuxi Industrial Zone, Wuyi, Jinhua, Zhejiang, China, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the IP ASSET and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

### **NOW, THEREFORE**, the Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. In consideration of one U.S. dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said IP ASSET and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, for the full term or terms for which said intellectual property rights are or may be granted, renewed, or reissued, including all priority rights under any International Convention, and including without limitation any continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, reissue, re-examination, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. ASSIGNOR further covenants that no assignments, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.
- 3. ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 066221 FRAME: 0076 4. ASSIGNOR assigns no rights to Assignee other than those transferred hereunder, and Assignor retains any and all right, title and interest to any patents, copyrights or intellectual property of any kind not expressly conveyed herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Agreement as of the Execution Date.

The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assignor.

	SIGNATURE of Assignor of Record.				
Signature	Berlong Sun	Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	01/24/2024		
Name of Person Signed	Benlong Sun				
Title	Inventor				
Address	Room 802, Building72, No. 1500 Lanxi Street, Jinhua, Zhejiang, China				